

No. 18-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, d/b/a ARGUS
LEADER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES,
NATIONAL GROCERS ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE**

Shannen W. Coffin

Counsel of Record

Douglas Kantor

Peter Wellington

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000

Scoffin@steptoe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD RETURN TO THE PLAIN MEANING OF “CONFIDENTIAL” UNDER EXEMPTION 4.....	6
A. “CONFIDENTIAL” INFORMATION IS INFORMATION THAT WOULD CUSTOMARILY NOT BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC	6
B. THE <i>NATIONAL PARKS</i> STANDARD DOES NOT ADEQUATELY PROTECT CONFIDENTIAL FINANCIAL AND COMMERCIAL INFORMATION.....	8
C. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF EXEMPTION 4 PROVIDES A WORKABLE STANDARD THAT WILL NOT “SWALLOW FOIA NEARLY WHOLE”	15
II. SNAP STORE-LEVEL REDEMPTION DATA IS EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE BECAUSE RETAILERS TREAT IT AS PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL	19

III.SNAP DATA SHOULD BE PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE EVEN UNDER <i>NATIONAL PARKS</i>	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	26
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	6
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	26
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. NASA</i> , 180 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2001)	18

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC,
450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971)8

*U.S. v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the
Press*,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)17

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i) 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)3, 6

5 U.S.C. § 552a 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 11

16 U.S.C. § 824t 18

18 U.S.C. § 798 16

48 C.F.R. § 52.227-14 18

Other Authorities

David E. Pozen, *Freedom of Information
Beyond the Freedom of Information Act*,
165 Penn. L. Rev. 1097, 1103 & n.33
(2017) 11

Executive Order 12600 (1987) 10

Gregory L. Waples, Note, <i>The Freedom of Information Act: A Seven-Year Assessment</i> , 74 Colum. L. Rev. 895, 958 (1974)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1966)	7, 19
Molly De Marco, Ph.D., et al., <i>A Researcher's Checklist for Working with Sales Data to Evaluate Healthy Retail Interventions</i> , DUKE-UNC USDA CTR. FOR BEHAVIORAL ECON. & HEALTHY FOOD CHOICE RESEARCH, June 2017, at 4.....	23
Peter R. Maier, Guest Article, "The Case Against <i>National Parks</i> ," DOJ FOIA Update, Vol. IV, No. 4 (1983).....	7
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 9 (1965)	7
Studies of Welfare Populations: Data Collection and Research Issues, ch. 8, at 230 (The National Academies Press 2001)	16
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Info. Policy, Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom Of Information Act, Exemption 4	<i>passim</i>
WEBSTER'S SECOND INT'L DICTIONARY 560 (1937)	7
